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5020. SHRI D. B. PATIL: Will the Minister of SHIPPING AN D TRANS-POET be pleased to state:

(a) whether Sassoon Dock in Bombay was built more than a hundred years ago to facilitate berthing a hundred or so Ashing country crafts;

(b) whether number of fishing country-crafts have increased many fold in the last hundred years and that in recent years there is an addition of hundreds of mechanised boats also;

<c) whether no additional facilities have been provided for berthing fishing crafts in Sassoon Dock;

(d) whether Government are aware that because of the congestion in “Sassoon dock’” fishermen lose hundreds of valuable fishing hours and recently put to incalculable loss which is not being compensated in any way; and

(?) what was the total income in 1877-78 and in 11)77-78 at Sassoon
dock?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN-CHARGE OF THE MINISTRY OF
SHIPPING AND  TRAN SPORT (SHRI

CHAND RAM): (The subject matter of the question pertains to the Ministry of Agriculture and Irrigation (Deptt. of Agriculture). The reply below has been prepared on the basis of information furnished by them).

(a) Sassoon Dock built between

18(J9r-i875 for general cargo sailing vessels is presently used by fishing vessels only.

(b) There has been increase in fishing crafts using the Dock. At present about 540 mechanised boats and 7 trawlers use it.

(c) and (d). Congestion at Sassoon

Dock on account of insufficient berthing space has resulted in fishermen losing time in landing fish as well as in getting suppliers for the disposal of the catch. But the scope for improving facilities at Sassoon DWfc being ltaiitei because of its location, construction of a fishing harbour south of Sassoon Dock at a cost «f Rs. 4*6 lakhs has been sanctioned and the work has started. In addition, since September, 1973, Kassara Bunder also has been set apart exclusively for landing fish.

(e) The total income from Sassoon

Dock in 1977-78 was Rs. 5,74,512.0*.
Figures for the year 1877-78 are not available.
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